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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
)
I[N RE: SEARCH WARRANT OF ) MOTION TO SEAL
4221 OLIVE BRANCH LN, ) SEARCH WARRANT AND
NEW BILL, NC 27562 ) ¥TS RETURN NCGS 132-1.5 (¢)
/2-3-o%

NOW COMES THE STATE of North Carolina by and through the undersi gned Assistant District

Attorney, hereby respectfully moves the Court to seal for a period of nincty days the above referenced scarch

warrant, its return and this motion, and in support thereof, alleges:
1. That on Deccmber 2, 2008, the body of a white male was found at the unoccupied residence at

4221 Olive Branch Lanc, New Hill, NC;
2. That identity of this deceased person has been confirmed to be that of Matthew Sillimar;

3. That four persons have now been charged with first degree murder in connection with the
investigation;
4, That the release of the contents of this search warrant and its retumn, will undermine an ongoing

investigation by the Wake County Sheriff’s Department.

WHEREFORE, The State of North Carolina respectfully moves the Court Lo seal this search warrant, its

return and this motion for a period of minety days.

I
Respectfully submitted this the _/ g day of December, 2008.

1st9 L

H{yard Y. Chmings

AsSistant District Attorney
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF WAKE

IN RE: SEAREH WARRANT OF

4221 OLIVE BRANCH LN,
NEW HILL, NC 27562

1231

ORDER SEALING SEARCH
WARRANT, ITS RETURN AND
MOTION NCGS 132-1.5 (e)

[

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard and being heard by the undersigned Superior Court Judge, upon

motion by the State to seal a cortain search warrant, its return and motiot;

AND it appearing to the Court that the release of information contained in said search warrant, its return

and motion will undermine an ongoing investigation,

IT IS THEREFORE

ORDERED that this search warrant, its return and motion be sealed and not

rcleased to the public for a period of ninety days from today’s date.

_ Dston o Siat Ssaken 4 25

this the /2 day of Decepber 2008.

U ) ks

W ounty Superior Covrt Tullge

et ) S

/al-f—/7~ﬁ‘/
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the general court of Justice
wﬁmwmwﬁm.n ébrgz.H © Wake County ~ Superior Court Division
In the matter of:
4221 Olive Branch Ln.

New Hill NC 27562-9133 To any officer with authority and jurisdiction 1o conduct the search authorized by this SEARCH

Date issued: Time mm.m:an” Am WARRANT: ‘ .
Zz } pom.
— WM%:SE #~W P 1, the undersigned, find that ihere is probable cause 1O believe that the property and person described in
Det.R.O.Campen Jr. WCSO B244. _ the m_u_v:nm.mo: on page two attachied hereto and related to the commission of a crime Is located as
N oF addtional affant J described in the application. :
DetW.B Apex P . . ]
© Ss..n. pex PD You are commanded to search the preniises, vehicle, person and other place or item described in the
M_wmﬁ/mﬁ, nﬂ_.a:moaa affiant - application for the property and person in question. \f the property and / or person are found, make the
o ENH,. o seizure and keep the property subject to Court Osder and process the pesson according to law.
.- . RETURN OF SERVICE _ o
L oertify sa%mwm%am%ﬁwwyzq was. You are directed to execute this SEARCH WARRANT within forty-eight (48) hours from the time
._u - : ES_M L BIK W_&E e om. QMM o rudicated on this Warrant and make due retur to {he ¢clerk of the Jssuing Court. .
ate receive YN receive a.nl.
1230 8 00 lem This SEARCH WARRANT is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person o persons
Date Executed Date and lime of tetum shown.
123 0B 12408 162C
M mﬂa% ms%_ aw ] : “SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED BY #
ive Branch L. R ..

As commanded. . oo KN% \Q\ ﬁ

Signature

1 seized the items listed on the attached This SEARCH WARRANT was
E,._ms_aa. ) _ RETURNED to me on this-date and time fstrate | Supeérior Courl Tudge
11 &a not seize any items. _ " shown below ) District Court Judge 1 Deputy CSC
] This warrant was not executed within 48 Date Time: jaum. ] Clerk of Supesior Court )
hours of the date of issuance and 1 hereby 1 pan.
renun it not executed. Signatare

Signature of Officer Making Retum ] Magistrate . ] Superior Cour Judpe

MG TA REZIVTA ] District Court Judge ] Depusy CSC

] Clerk of Superior Court L
Department or Agency of Officer
WcSO
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of:

The residential address of

4221 OLIVE BRANCH LN
NEW HILL NG 27562-9183
Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in & crime;

Homicide G.S. 14-17

Continunation of: Description of Property to be Seized;
Hair, blood, blood spatters, blood patterns, fibers, trace cvidence, clothing, clothing fibers, physical layout of

the residence, measurements of the residence, moving pictures, video, still pholographs to preserve the nature of
the crime scene, documentary evidence and writings indicaling ownership, identifications, possession and
control of the residence {o investigate, all evidence that may relate to the suspected homicide or any other crime,
weapons, footwear impressions, and tire impressions. Any type of medicines ot nercotic’s related to veterinarian
health care. Specifically zip ties, baseball bat, pick ax, shovels and such item as a fazcr gun and duct tape.

Continuation of: Description of Premises and Curtilage to be searched;
The residence of 4221 Olive Branch Ln. New Hill NC 27562. Is a yellow colored doublewide trailer home with

an entry door in front and is currently an unoccupied residence. This residence is 30 years old and has not been
maintained for some time.

Continuation of: Directions to the Premises and Curtilage to be searched,
The residence is located off Olive Branch Lane, which mins off of New Olive Branch Rd. New Hill NC,

Continuation oft_Probable Cause;
This affiant, Investigator R.O.Campen, has been in Jaw enforcement since 1984. I am currenily assigned w the

Wake County Sheriff’s Office “Person Crimes Unit™. This unit investigates, murders, rapes, arsons and violent
crimes. During the course of my employment as a law enforcement officer, I have been trained in these areas of
Ciiminal Investigations, crime scene searches and arrest of eriminals that are involved in such crimes.

On December 2, 2008 this office was notified by the Apex Police Dept. that their investigators had been
informed that a current missing person, Matthew Silliman might be located at this residence. The Wake Co.
Sheriff’s Office obtained written consent from the owner to g0 and see if in fact the missing person was located
there. Once investigators arrived entry was made into this unoccupied structure and a white male was located
deceased there in. Investigators made sure that there were no other persons in this structure and exited same.
{Sniformed deputies then secured the structure with crime scene tape and remained on site. Further investigation,
collection of evidence, and the body are nceded to determine the cause of death and to determine if the death is

in violation of Homicide N.C.G.S. 14-17.

For these reasons, this affiant respeotfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1

pate_ {2727
AN Y D Lo

signat?!ofMagéum‘(Disﬂ-ﬁ Conrt Tudge / Superior Court Judge  Signature of Applicant v
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In the General Court of Justice
District Court Division

SEARCH WARRANT \TE OF NORTH CAROLINA

In the Matter of:

601 Walcott Way Cary, NC
Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime;

N.C.G.S. 14-17 Murder

Continuation of> Description of Property lo be Seized;

Computer hardware, software, electronic media, CDs, DVDs, video tapes, diskettes, cellular telephones, digital
cameras, video cameras, any weapons, medications/drugs including those commonly used for animals, Syringes,
needles, duct tape, shovels, hammers and relaied tools, zip lies, cable tics, trash bags, clothing, tarot cards,
receipts. papers and documentation which aid m identifying persons apparently in control of the premises and
any other iterns determined to be possibly used in the commission of murder.

Continuation of: Description of Premises and Curtilage to be Searched,
601 Walcott Way is a two-story red brick house with blue shutters and an attached 2-car garage. Dircctions:

From Raleigh take Hillsborough Street towards Cary. Tum right onto Hwy 54 westbound. Left onto
Morrisville Carpenter Road. Left onto Davis Drive. Right onto Caviston Way. Right onto Walcott Way. 601

Walcott Way

Continuation of:_Probable Cause;

The affiant has been employed with the Wake County Sheriff's Office for 11 ¥ years. Iam currently assigned

to the Wake County Sheriff’s Office Criminal Investigation Division Person Crimes Unit. This unit is primarily
" responsible for investigating all death investigations, particularly murder. Tama North Carolina State Certified
Criminal Justice instructor and have also obtained my Advanced Certification in Law Enforcement Training.

008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sherift's Office responded to 4221 Olive Branch
artment to attempt locating a missing person. Responding
ale inside the residence. The deceased appeared 10 be 2

_ white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth, It was unknown at the time if the
the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the Apex Police
Department were able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the decsased and
also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police interviewed subsequently
confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspiralors. The witness
.admitted to beating the deceased on his head with 2 hammet, tying the deceased with zip ties, suffocating him
with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag, The witness also stated they attempted to utilize
medjcations commonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using tarot cards
just prior to his death. The suspect/witness resides at 601 Walcou Way. Investigators with the Wake

On Tuesday, December 2, 2
Lanc pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Dep
deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased m

young
deceased male found inside

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1

ppe - 3, P28

- £
Signature of Magistrate / Disrrict Court Judg@ Court Judge

DATE

D oo Wele

Signature of Applicant
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
In the General Court of Justice
[ pistrict  [& Sugerior Court Divislon

‘f\)lq KE: Cqunty

Film No.

In the Matier of

= (001 WoltoH wor

Date of Sgarch &C 5 900 g

INVENTORY OF SEIZED PROPERTY

G.5. 15A-254,-257

1. the undersigned officer, executed a search of:

Parson, place or vehicle searghed
(201 L Cott Jiny

This search was made pursuant to

[71 aconsent to'search given by:
O other lega! justification' for the search:

The following ifems were seized.

(03222 Z 9 1Yo A WN 2 =21 8.4
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of:

601 Walcott Way Cary, NC

County Sheriff’s Office respectfully request the issuance of this search warrant to corroborate the participant’s
involvement in murder, as well as collect additional evidence deemed relevant to aid in this investigation. This
affidavit is based upon information received from officers with the Apex Police Department and investigators
with the Wake County Sheriff's Office whom I deem reliable and credible.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 2

(.3 FF

DATE

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge fSuperior Court Judge Signature of Applicant




12/17/2008 WBD 21:34 FAX 9188340550 Bolal ¥ W
. Parcel Photos - 0231212 Page 1 of 1
Home Wake County Real Estate Data iMaps
Photographs Tax Bills
Real Estate |D 0231212 PIN # 0745219147
. - Account
W Location Address Property Description Search
501 WALCOTT WAY  LO547 PRSTN VILLAGE NO SUB Pil BM1997471 -

COUNT Y Pin/Parcel History Search Results New Search’

NORTH CAROLINA

Account[suiidings] tand | Deeds | Notes | sales { Photos | Tax Biil | Map

Photograph Date: 10/12/1998 11:00:30 AM

For questions regarding the information displayed on this site,
RevHelp@cowake.nc.us or call 919-856-5400.

please contact the Revenue Department at

http://services ‘wakegov.com/realestate/Photo.asp?id=023121 2&3tvne=addr&stnum=601&... 12/3/2008
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SEARCH WARRANT

WAKE County

In the General Court of Justice

District Court Division

In the Matter of

801 Walcott Way Cary NC

U@mcﬂ_ 0 % ,mwm Issued o]
% an NE 1) AM _M\
: dlP W ', P

Nama of Applicant
investigator K Battle, Wake Co Sheriff's Office

Name of Additional Affiant

Name of Additional Affiant

the application.

RETURN OF SERVICE

| Certify that this Search WARRANT was received
and exacuted as follows:

Date Recelved Time mmomzmﬂ_w _U
. . AM
/s %\N\ w\ )4 PM
Date Executed , . Date ang Tims of Relura
[2[3oy |1/ /70F

O | made & search of

as commanded.

[ 1 seized the items listed on the attached
inventory

[ | did not seize any items.

] This warrani was not executed wathin 48
hours of Ihe date of issuance and | hereby
return it not executed
at) yaVdl) % o

To any offlcer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

I, the undersigned, find that there & probable cause lo believe that the property and person described
in the application on the reverse side and related to the cormission of a crime is located as descrived in

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place er itern described in the application
for the property and person In question. |f the property andfor persen are found, make the seizure and keep the
propesty subject to Court Order and process the person accerding to law.

You are directed 10 execuite this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this
Warrant and make dus retum fo the Clerk of the 1ssting Court.

This Search Warranl is Issued upon information furnished under oath by the person or persons shown.

[ magistiate {1 District Gt Judge

tperior CL Judge

This Search Wamant was relurned 1o me on the date

Signature of oagﬁﬂ %%\NN?\

and time shown below
T
%4 ...WNQ 0 am & PM

/T8
Ay B

Depariment or Agancy of Offlcer ,\\ = ﬁ %ﬁw
Tt nM

I

W O Lt
N

| TiDepycsc st 050

Clork of Superior Coutt |

pEiTz aEmM BOO0Z/LT/ZT

GEGOPESRETE XNd

o m o xR
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SEARCH WARRANT ‘

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Wake In The General Court OF Justice *

County District/Superior Court Divislon

{N THE MATTER OF

4221 Olive Branch Lr, New Hill, NC 27562

Cat Tima fssued

, g

/5 O am B

Name Of Applicaht
Investigator RE. Whitlow

Name OF Additiona Affiant

Name OF Avaitlonal Afhanl

S ee] RETURN OF SERVICE

} certify 52. this Search Warrant was received and
executad as foliows:

To any officer with altharity and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

1, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to balieve that the property and person described inthe

application on the reverse side and related to the commission of a crime is located as described in the
application.

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person and other place or item described In the
application for the property and person in question. If the property and/or person are found, make the sefzure
and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according to law,

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this
Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the Issuing Court.

Crate auﬁm._qmn. Time xmnw_...‘mrm
[2-4. O& 2:3C oavOem
Oate Executed Time Executed

12..4-08 |3:)9 pampgem

&1 | made a search of 422] O 1\E=

This Search Warrant is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person(s) shown,

CH L : s - n /) [
WHITE P Elznc foearrace Whe . o0 s (sl ) S clD o’ B s B e
TRAL NC i

as commanded.

B | selzed the items listed on the attached
inventory.

] 1 did not seize any itemns.

1 This Warrant WAS NOT executed within
forty-elght {48) hours of the date of [ssuance and
1 hereby return it :@rwmxm\mcﬁmﬂ \M

This Search Warrant was returned to me on the date and time shown below.

Department _.__mm:nw BF G Inchdent Murmber Date Thne D AN |Soreture U Deputy GSC D Assistant CSGC

ém—ﬂﬂ OD—H-HQ M—Hﬁﬂnﬁ O.n.mﬂﬁ OMIHMLQQQ m —ug D Clerk Dﬁ.Mcv_m.J"cﬂ Court
AOQC-CR-11%, Rev. 9/02 (Gver}

22002 Admimstrative Office of the Courls




i

SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter oft 4221 Olive Branch Lp, New Hill, NC 27562

Continuation of: Description_of Property to be Seized;

Physical evidence such as documents that show ownership, possession, and/or control over the property
and/or vehicle, tools, baseball bats, trash bags, plastic bags, cable ties, clothing, tarot cards, paper writings,
identifications, still photographs, drugs/medicines used for humans or animals (prescription, over the counter, or
illegal), drug paraphernalia, alcoholic beverage(s) and/or containers, cellular telephones, PDA’s (Personal
Digital Assistant or other similar devices), computer hardware and/or software, electronic media storage
devices; such as CD's, DVD’s, floppy disks, or flash drives; and documents showing purchase or ownership of
any of the previously stated items, weapons, footwear impressions, and tire impressions. Hairs, fibers, blood,
blood spatters/patierns, DNA, other bodily fluids, and other trace evidence that may show a person’s presence in
the vehicle, as well as any latent print evidence, and all evidence that may relate to the suspected homicide or

any other crime,

Continuation of:_Description of Premises and Curtilage to be searched:

The residence of 4221 Olive Branch Ln. New Hill NC 27562. Is a yellow colored doublewide trailer
home with an entry door in front and is currently an umoccupied residence. This residence is 30 years old and
has not been majntained for some time. Also to be searched are two outbuildings/bams located on the property.
One outbuilding/barn is an older somewhat dilapidated structure located just behind and to the left of the
primary residence. The other outbuilding/barn is a newer structure than the first and is located further back on
the lot and slightly to the left of the primary residence.

Directions to premises and Cnrtilage te be searched: From Raleigh take US 64 Hwy westbound, take
exit 89 and turn right onto New Hill Holleman Rd, turn left onto Old US 1 Hwy, turn right onto Olive Branch
Ln. 4221 Olive Branch Ln will be ahead on the right.

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

I, Investigator R.K.. Whitlow, earned my Bachelor of Axts Degree in Criminal Justice with a minor in
Sociology at the University of North Carolina at Wilmington in May of 1995, completed the North Carolina
Basic Law Enforcement Training certification program at Cape Fear Community College in Wimington, NC
and have been duly sworn as a North Carolina Law Enforcement Officer since December of 1995 where my
career began with the University Police at North Carolina Siate University, until I was hired as a Wake County
Sheriff's Deputy in Angust of 1997. During the course of my career in law enforcement I have investigated
numerons misdemeanor and felony incidents of all varieties including assaults, suicides, and murders. [ have
attended special classes and in-service trainings that have included courses designed for the investigation of
such incidenis. T am currently serving the Wake County Sheriff’s Office as a member of the Criminal
Investigations Division, Person Crimes Unut.

On the night of Tuesday, December 2% 2008 the Wake County Sheriff’s Office was requesied by the
Apex Police Department to assist with locating a missing person. Information gathered by the Apex Police
Department led them (o believe the missing person being sought may have been at 4221 Olive Branch Ln, New

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME Page 1 of 2

DATE A&a Z/f/ 22 ?/ |
N s e
(Coreor G o)

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judg / Superior Court Judge Y  Signature of Applicant

0SGOPERETE Xx¥d GSEi1z aHM 800Z/LT/21




SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Conrt of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

’
In the Matter of: 4221 Olive Branch Ln, New Hill, NC 27562

Hill, NC. Wake County Sheriff’s Investigators responded to assist the Apex Police Department and upon
obtained consent from the property owner to check the mobile home at that location for the missing person.
Whilc checking for the missing person, & deceased white male was found lying on a bathroom floor. The source
that had provided the information to the Apex Police Department confessed to his involvement in causing the
subject’s death and also implicated three others. Of those additional three, two more confessed to their
involvement in the subjects death. All three of those who confessed implicated the fourth as being directly

involved in cansing the subject’s death as well.

Based upon statements provided by the suspects and evidence recovered at the primary residence at 4221
Olive Branch Ln. it is believed the evidence being sought may be present in the outbuildings/barns and vehicle

parked at this location.
Tor these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME Page 2 of 2

DATE {déa ‘f(/ P &

4 ettt ) S

Sipnature of Magistrate / District Court ] udg@ﬁm Court Judge

Signature of Applicant

ACCADCRATE XWad GF {TZ dHM goodz/LT/21




w148 mo: Wepdl4an
FROM: DMVREG 20081204 11:14:50
K.C. VEHICLE REGISTRATION SYSTEM
RESPONSE BASED UPON:

PLATE NO: APPYTUDE YEAR: LTENS:
ATTENTION:
VIN: 1FTRWO7L21KC26455 2001

TITLE NO: 773588041909107

CUSTOMER ID: 29663863
1L.ISA MARIE DAHLQUIST
4221 OLIVE BRANCH IN

NEW HILL 275629183

NC

CURRENT PLATE NO: 2PPYTUDE WGT: 5000
INS CO: GEICO TNDEMWITY COMPANY

DOB: 01301962

-023600 20081204 11:14:50 [ 18B3C1l4316 ]

PAGES: 7

VEHICLE DETALL RESPONSE
FORD

LGT CONVTINL 'F
PURCHASE DT: 06152004
HARDICAP PLACARD:
DPLACARD STATUS:
TAY COUNTY: WAKE
PLT STATUS: ACTIVE

{5SUE DT: 06102008 VALID THRU: 07152009
POLICY: 4084044144

TRIOR FLATE NO: APRYTUDE weT: 5000 ISSUE DT: 06252007 VALID THRU: 07152008
INg CO: GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY POLICY: 4064044144

*END OF MESSAGE*

w148 TO: WCHM148 ~023603 20081204 11:15:57 [ 18B3C1434C ]

FROM: DMVREG 20081204 11:15:56

N.C. VEHICLE REGISTRATION SYSTEM

RESPONSE BASED UPON:

PLATE NO: BME515% YEAR! LIENS: PAGES: 7

ATTENTION:

S : VEHICLE DETAIL RESPONSE

VIN: lGQHPlSZlTWOlSOOS 1996 GORE TRAILER TL

TITLE NO: 779717051230126 PURCHASE DT: 10182004

CUSTOMER ID: 25663863 DOB: 01301962 HANDICAP PLACARD:

LISA MARIE DAHLQUIST PLACARD STATUS:

4221 OLIVE BRANCH L TAX COUNTY: WAKE

NEW HILL NC 27562-9183 pPLT STATUS: ACTEIVE

CURRENT PLATE NO: BM55199 WGT: ISSUE DT: 06102008 vALID THRU: 06152009
INS CO: GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANC POLICY: 1248629160

WGT: 1SSUE DT: 06292007 VALID THRU: 06152008

PRIOR PLATE NO: BEM55195 :
INS CO: GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANC

*END OF MESSAGE®

POLICY: 1249619160

0CSOPESETS ¥WA  GHESTZ dEM go0z/Lt/e
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA P
In The General Cotirt Of Justice '
[ District [ Superior Court Division

Wake County
I IN THE MATTER OF:
Name
INVENTORY OF ITEMS SEIZED
4221 Ofi h Ln, New Hill, NC 27562
ive Branch Ln, Now PURSUANT TO SEARCH
G.5. 15A-223, 15A-254, -257
1, the undersigned officer, executed a search oft
Dale Of Search

Ferson, Premises Or Vahicls Searched

This search was made pursuant to
Supetior Court Judge Donald W. Stephens

] 1. a search warrant issued by:
{7] 2. consent to search given by:
[ 2. other legal justification for the search:

The following iters were seized:

/, pue ‘fea('ﬂd iﬂcx‘j foﬂ’fﬁ’“‘)a— Colle Hes
L. &ne Sealed /67«3 C.eﬂ{ﬂ:hﬂ Ao Lark Copredd plastic Fresin iaqjs

3. ot sealed bdj C}i‘-nh'hfyj anfarn F=e Shivt
4. one sealed E"ﬁj C'aﬂfari«frj < ¢fear ﬂ(u&ffc bqj'
<.

One yewfed f’“j (sﬂ‘fb‘hi'fj a /arjg pllow, C/cﬁn‘hj[ and 0¥ ifeu;.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SEARCH WARRANT

In the General Court of Justice

Wake County District Court Division .

IN THE MATTER OF

Electronic Devices and Media from
801 Walcott Way
Cary, NC 27518

To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

|, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the property and person described in

the application on the reverse slde and related to the commission of a crime is located as described in
the application.

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place or item described in the
application for the property and person in question. If the property and/or person are found, make the
seizure and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according to law.

Uw\@w&m\m Timre Issuad
{, S K | /5 men
Mame of Applicant
Investigator J. Yoakum
Name of Additional Affiant
Namae of Additional Afliant

RETURN OF SERVICE J
{ genilfy that this Search Warrant was received and

executed as follows:

Date Recelved Time Recaived

\ D~ T-0%8 41 [ an B3 PM

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on
this Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the Issuing Court.

This Search Wasrant is issued upof infofmation furnished under oath by the pesson(s) shown.

e/ ) ) ) s

r_n I
Date, Execulpd Time Exaculed / 7 Signatfe &\sv\mw% ] ALYl oédilycse O Assistant CSC W\mvn\ '
m_wl - N Q& OANW Maw{‘w K am 01 em / sgn . \\ /\ \ Magistrate {J District Ct. Judge rperiar Ct, Judge

as commanded.

[7] | selzed the iterns listed on the attached
inventory

] 1 did not seize any ltems.

] This Warrant WAS NOT exacuted within forty-sight
{48) hours of the date of issuance and | hereby
return it not executed.

sy o 71 7

Signaluvre of Officar fakirly Retugh/ \& S

£ |

This Search Warmant was returned to me on the date and time shown _um_oﬂ

Departmentl or Agancy of Ofickr )/ Incid¥m Nimber

Date Time 1AM | Rigrature ~ [ De
. , puty CSC £F Assistant CSC
Wake County Sherlff's Cfilce 01-08-124966 \DN M\ T-l9 % W\w \.\m @rm gl & \m\ § [ Cletx of Supelor Court
ACC-CR-118, Rev. 9/02 Q
© 2002 Administiative Office of dhe Caurts (Ovet} .
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County - District Court Division

In the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 601 Walcott Way, Cary. NC 27518

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime;

Murder G.S. 14-17
Conspiracy to Commit Murder G.8. 14-17

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;

Digital records of any type that may contain text, images, or video of content that may tend to identify the
participants in the above crimes, the methods used, or research into how fo commit the above crimes or any
aspect of carrying out or concealing the above crimes, or any situations that may contribute to motive to

commit the abave crimes.

Including stored emai, chat fogs, internet activity, temporary internet files, images and video stored on the
device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files.

Digital records that may tend to identify the user of the computer and others involved in the plot to commit
murder or harm another person,

Continuation of: Items to be searched:
Two computers and one external hard drive, as follows:

Dell Inspiron 553 tower style computer, serial number; 1C9X9G1, white and silver in colar, including any
internal disk drives, media cards or any other contained storage device.

Laptop style computer, serial number: unknown, identified by the followirig information: Service Tag# FFWG6E61
Express Service Code# 33595500601, silver in color, including any internal disk drives, media cards or any
other contained storage device.

Western Digital My Book external hard drive, serial number: WCAP93228618, black in color.

These items were seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service af a search warrant issued by Superior
Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These devices are currently in the custody of Wake County

Sheriffs Office evidence control.

Continuation of: _Probable Calise;

1 - This affiant is an Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office. | have been employed with the Wake
County Sheriff's Office since April of 2003. [ was employed with the Crabtree Special Police Department for
about three and a half years prior to my current employment. | am currently assigned to the Criminal
Investigation Division and | have investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as
suspects and victims of crime. | have investigated a wide variety of criminal activity including but not limited to
property crimes, drug activity, violent and non-violent person crimes, and sexual crimes. 1 have worked as a

SWORN ANL} SU CRIB;E%TO BEFOREF, page 1

DATE =

, F?
Signature of Mﬁrat& [ District Court J{el Supéri CW jgnature of Applicant

o e s+ = & ———
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' SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Walce County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 601 Walcott Way. Cary, NC 27519

patrol officer, an investigator, and a patrol sergeant during my above listed experience. During that time | had
the opportunity to participate in numerous investigations and executions of search warrants for criminal
activity. | have received, and continue to receive, specialized training through schools and seminars on the
above-mentioned crimes and areas of work as well as fraining in the interview and interrogation of suspects,
witnesses, and informants. During my law enforcement career, | have attended in excess of 1000 hours of in-
service and spegialized training in the above-mentioned areas of law enforcement including drug identification,
detection of narcotics, tactical situations, fraud investigations, forensic entormology relating to death
investigations, death investigations and covert law enforcement operations. | am familiar with the practices of
individuals invoived in the illegal use, sale, transportation and distribution of narcotics as well as methods of
committing fraud and various property, violent and sexual crimes. 1 make this affidavit based on my perscnal
knowledge together with information that | have received from other persons this affiant helieves fo be

credible.

2 — On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 8:33pm the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 4221 Olive
Branch Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Department to attempt locating a missing person.
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased
appeared to be a young, white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. [t was unknown
at the time if the deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the
Apex Police Department were able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the
deceased and also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police interviewed
subsequently confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators.
The witness admitted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties,
suffocating him with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness aiso stated they attempted
to utilize medications commonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using
tarot cards just prior to his death. The witness resides at 601 Walcott Way.

3 - The above reference devices were previously seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a
search warrant issued by Superior Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These devices are currently
in the custody of Wake County Sheriff's Office avidence control.

4 - Affiant expects that digital evidence further demonstrating the extent of this criminal activity will be located
in the above listed devices. File formats expected are yet unknawn and could be of a broad range of formats
and possibly proprietary formats. Affiant requests authorization to search through any sorts of files that may
be reasonably determined to possibly contain stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary internet files,
images and video stored on the device or downloaded to the device, elecironic journals or other text files.

5 - Affiant anticipates additional search warrants to be drawn for the search of other computers and devices
seized in the December 3rd search warrants of co-conspirators as well as physical locations where additional

evidence may be found.

A Search Warrant is needed to investigate the alleged crimes: Murder and Conspiracy to Commit Murder.”

SWORN AND SU CRIBED TO SBEFORE ME page 2
DATE \/Q‘C' - ?} &9‘3 _ (

s |

I "
/\ / W % W\
Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judgeﬁupéﬁor Court Judge |
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Electronic Pevices and Media from_601 Walcott Way, Cary, NC 27519

Based upon this affiant’s training and experience, it is believed that preceding facts establish probable cause

to believe the above-described item(s) obtained from 501 Walcott Way, Cary, NC 27519 will aid in identifying
participants in the above reference crimes.

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

page 3

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME{/

DATE T )
L Doradie) L

Signature of MZgistrate / District Court Judgé / Supetior Court Judge

_,_4-——'"'—-——‘-
ignature of Applicant
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

in the General Court of Justice
SEARCH WARRANT WAKE County District Court Division
in the Matler of
Ratt Silliman
Dats lssue Time lasued
’N‘f ﬂ@fﬂ \mwrﬂvo [Jam [0 | Toany officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by thls Search Warranl:
P
Mame of Applicant N

Inv. C. Jackson (Wake County Sheriff's Office)
Case 08-124968

Christopher.Jackson@co.wake.nc.us

Name of Additional Affiant

Name of Additional AHlant

|, the undersigned, find
In the application cn the
the application.

that there is probable cause o beliove that the property and person described
reverse side and related to the commission of a crime is logated as described in

RETURN OF SERVICE

* | Cerilfy that this Search WARRANT was received
and executed as follows:

Time Recsived

Data Receive
75 A

M
Data Exscutad Date and Time of Return
(25107 | 2Ty

1 ! made a search of

as commanded.

[ | seized the items listed on the altached
ihventory

[ ) did not sel2e any items.

[ This warrant was not executed within 48

hours of the date of issuance and | hereby
return it not executed

Vi r

o S

Yol are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place or item dascribed in the application

for the property and person in question. 1 the property andfor person are found, make the seizure and keep the
praperly subject to Court Order and process the person according 1o law,

Yau are directed to exscute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the firme indicated on this

Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the fssulng Court.

This Search Warrant is issued upon informatien furnished under oath by the person or psrsons shown.

gpuly C5C [ JAsst. CSG [ Clark of Superior Court
Magistrate [] District Gt. Judge [} Superlor CL Judge

This Search Warrant w.

returned to m th te
and time shown beloy

A 10

Signature
[T Deputy nanﬁEmﬁ. €SC [ Cletk of Supsiior Court

&@MQ ] am *&vg
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Matt Silliman

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime;
N.C.G.S 14-17 Murder

Continuation of: Description of Property to be seized;
Records concerning the identities of the users with the User ID*s 772335270, 5730921635, 809893008,

1023723673 consisting of name, postal code, country, e-mail address, date of account creation, IP address at
account sign-up, logs showing TP address and date stamps for account accesses, and the contents of private
messages in the user’s inbox, trash and sent mail folders, including front end content.

Also to include Neoprint, Photoprint, User Contact info, IP logs.

Continuation of: Description of Premises and Curtilage 1o be searched;

Full Name of User:  Aadil Khan
Full URL to Facebook Profile:
http:/Iwww.facebook.com!friends/?id=772335270#!s.ph p?k=100000080&id=7723352708&sid=23e0a7

d6d5e7b9457997ecf53¢278 110

School: Apex High School
Birth date: ~ 09/13/1991
User ID: L

Full Name of User:  Ryan Patrick Hare
Birth date: 12/03/19%0
User 1D: '

Full Name of User:  Legra Dahlquist
Birth date: 01/05/1991

User 1D: S

Full Name of User;  Matt Silliman
Birth date; 08/31/1990

User ID: et

Period of Activity at issue for all accounts:
90 Days prior to 12/05/2008.

FACEBOOK SECURITY CASE NUMBER 1823
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page !

e A

Signature of Magistrath /- District Gourt-Judae / Superior-Courtudge  Signature o@pﬁy/

[E——— .
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTR CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Matt Silliman

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

The affiant has been employed as a full-time law enforcement officer since 1998 and is currently
assigned to the Wake County Sheriff’s Office Intel/Gang Unit as an Investigator. The affiant has received
general and specialized training in criminal investigation, fraud investigation, homicide investigation, and gang
investigation. My assignments and experience incindes criminal investigation of property crimes, crimes of
violence against persons, frauds, drg investigations and undercover operations, child abuse, fire and explosive
investigations, and covert and electronic surveillance operations. During the past 10 years I have received, and
continue to receive, specialized training through schools, universities in and out-of-state and seminars on the
above mentioned crimes and areas of work as well as training in the interview and interrogation of suspects,

witnesses, and informants.

On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff’s Office responded to 4221 Olive
Branch Lane pursnant to a request from the Apex Police Department fo attempt to locate a missing person.
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased
appeared to be a young, whitc male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. It was unknown at
the time if the deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the Apex
Police Department were able to located and interview several people whom they believe could identify the
deceased and also provide additional information in this case. One persor who Apex Police interviewed
subsequently confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators. The
witness admitted to beating the deccased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties,
suffocating him with duet tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they atterapted to
utilize medications commonly used for animals to plan the murder.

Furiher investigation revealed that the subjects involved have facebook accounts. Facebook.com is a
public website that contains online diaries and journal entries. Members can send and receive messages, as

well as post messages on other member’s accoumts.
Further investigation has identified those accounts (listed above) of the parties involved in this case.

Based upon this affiant’s training and experience, it is believed the preceding facts establish probable cause to
believe the above described items will be found at Facebook.com and will aid in identifying the suspects as a
participant in the crime of N.C.G.S. 14-17 Murder.

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

ATTN: FACEBOOK SECURITY
Please send the above requested information in electronic format to: Christopher.Jackson@co.wake.nc.us

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 2

oare__ 2OV |

Signatre o istrated District-CourtJudge7 Supertor-Sourt-Fadge Signature ¢ i




FAX 9198340550

1: 37
12/17/2008 WD 21

SEARC

‘
H WARRANT

C. Jacksop (Wake County Sherifp
Case omhm.awmm
o_..z.mno._._mtmoxwoz D

Name of Additignaj Affiang

Nome Ot AdGlional Aty

RETURN OF mmmSOm _
I Certiry that s Search Ebmxszqmm recaivag
and EXeculaq a5 follows:

Date
CLE
Signature
e X ,
m\wma C [Jasst Csc [ Qmiam:_.._%aqogn
Magisirase ] Distriet oy, Judge (7] Supsrior ¢y Judgs
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[ ]

Fim o Flete. STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
SEARCH WARRANT WAKE County District Court Division
in the Malter of
901 Bristol Blue Street Apex, NC
Date Jasued Time _mmcaa . -
11e - W %ﬁﬁw\ _qu 1AM S\ To any officer with autharity and jurisdiction fo conduct the search autherized by thls Search Warrant:

Narne of >u2.nw5
Investigator X Battle, Wake Co Sheriff's Office

Narne of Additional Affiant

Name of Addilional Affeznt

RETURN OF SERVICE

| Certify thal this Search WARRANT was received
and mxmnﬁma as follows:

the application,

Date mmnmzma Time Recelved
[2-3-08  |\qf6l7 OO
Data Execulad m\ Date and Tima of Retura

fod~ 50 [28-0 1793
i .ﬂmnm a sparch of W.B\ m:.m.\o \

m L] v- @Nﬁ\ ar ?
as commanded.
E@% the items listed on the aftached
inventory
] | did not seize any items. ®

] This warrant was not executed within 48
hours of the date of issuance and | hergby
relurn it not execuled

|, the undersigned, find hat there is probable cause fo believe that the properly and person described
in the application on the reverse side and related to the commission of a crime s located as described in

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place or tem described in the application
for the property and person in question. |f Lhe property andfor person are found, make the seizure and keep the
property subject to Court Order and process the persen according to [aw,

You are directed to execute this Search \Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time Indicated on this
Warrant and make due retura to the Clerk of the lssuing Coutl.

This Search Warrant is issued upon Information furnlshed under oath by the person or persons shown.

7 \...\

Dmpm Alh\ v&u

U] Deputy C5C [ 1Asst. €8¢ ] Clerk of Siy .oocu
L} Magistrate [ District L, Judaa upetior C1. Judgs

This Search Warrant was refurned lo me on the date
and time shown below

HU.n%\o.N \ﬁ;%% q_sm%\ Caw K pa

ga D Lfles

T odply csc lasst.CSC L] Clesk of Superior Count

o+ ettt
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STATE OF NORTM
Wake County

In the Matter of: John Doe {deceased)

Conﬁnualion_oﬁ Probable Cause:

The affiant has been employed as a full-time
assigned to the Wake County Sheriff's Office Intel/C
general and specialized training in criminal investiga
investigation, My assignments and experience incly
violence against persons, frauds, drug investigations
mvestigations, and covert and electronic surveillance

continue to recejve, specialized training through schy

above mentioned crimes and areas of work as wel] a

witnesses, and informants,

SEARCH WARRANT

On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm th
Branch Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Pc
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and locate
appeared to be a young, white male contained nap
the time if the deceased male found inside the residc
Police Department were able to located and intervie
deceased and also provide additiona] information in
subsequently confessed to participating in the death
witness admitted to beating the deceased on his hear
suffocating him with duct tape and disposing of hin:
utilize medications commeunly used for animals to D

Further investigation revealed that the subje
public website that contains online diaries and jours
well as post messages on other member’s accounts.

Further investigation has identified those aci

Based upon this affiant’s training and experience, it
believe the above described items will be found at }
participant in the crime of N.C G.5. 14-17 Murder.
For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests :
To Myspace Custodian of' Records: Please return @
Christopher. Jackson@co.wake.ne.us

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE M1
DATE _ /23 0%

Signature o@kisn—ate'/ District Court Judge / Superior Cou

I W+ ¥ W

SEARCH WARR A

Int the Matter of- Ji

Continyation aft Co
N.C.G.S 14-17 Murd:

Continuation of: Des
Records concerning th
11899471 consisting o,
account sign-up, logs s,
messages in the yser’s

Continnation af: Desc,
Profile URL:

httpz//proﬁle.mxsgace.cc
Friend ID- Y ;

I

Profile URL:

hEEE /] profile. muvensssa amg

Friend ID: PR

Profile URL,:

http://proﬁle.mwnnce;mrr

Friend ID- . L

Profile URL:
hgp://proﬁle.mxsgace&ggy
Friend ID: X ‘
Profile URL:

http //profile myspace.com/i

Friend ID-

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBET
DATE __ /a-3. o\/
— {0

X /4
S:guatur agistrate / District Court




SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter ol

Bristol Blue Street Apex, NC

County Sheriff’s Office respectfully request the issuance of this search warrant to corroborate the participant’s
involvement in murder, as well as collect additional evidence deemed relevant 1o aid in this investigation. This
affidavit is based upon information received from officers with the Apex Police Department and investigators
with the Wake County Sheriff’s Office whom I deem reliable and credible.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 2

' - "é&o N (B(MQQ,
M//’w/a//zi/% 7% D
Signature of Magistrate / Disirict Court Judge #Superior Court Jud Signature of Applicant :

GEGOPESETS XYd BETZ adM g00z/L1/21

DATE
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Home Wake County Real Estate Data iMaps
Photographs Tax Bills
Real Estale ID 0247923 PIN # 0732815871
\/VAK:E Location Address Property Description g%?;;;t
901 BRISTOL BLUE ST LO145 AMHERST SUB PH2 SEC BM1998-1167 : .
COUNT Y Pin/Parcel History Search Results New Search’

NORTH CAROLINA Atcount{Buildings| Land | Deeds | Notes | Sales | Photos | Tax Bill | Map

Photograph Date; 3/26/2001

For questions regarding the information displayed on this site, please contact the Revenue Department at
RevHelp@co.wake.nc.us or call 919-856-5400.

sadir&stum=901&... 12/3/2008

hitps#fservices .wakcguv.mm!r&ﬁ%tatemhﬁﬁ
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
In the General Court of Justice
L1 oistrict '@ Superior Court Division

WaXe

Fim Mo.

County

In the Matter of

e Q0oL 1Sewiol Rloe. Sreet | -
B;Pq& p‘? e INVENTORY OF SEIZED PROPERTY
A y P : ;

Cate nr Search

g : o00% G.S. 15A-254.-267

1, the undermgned officar, executed a search of:

Person, place or vehicle searched

This search was made pursuant o
X' a scarch warrant issued by: Sq?qhm.. Cond m&e‘
[l a consent to'search given by:
[J other legal justification for the search:
The following items were seized. _ )
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Film No, Fila Na,

SEARCH WARRANT

In the MaRer of

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
WAKE

In the Genera! Court of Justice

County District Court Division

2002 Toyota 4-Runner NC 30-day Reg.
16621936 VIN:JTEBT17R330008751

Dats Issued )

B %e

Time tssued

(ST Bam O

Narme of Applicant
Investigator M.S. Jarema

Name of Addftional Afflant

Name of Additional Affiant

RETURN OF SERVICE

I Certlfy that this Search WARRANT was recaived
and execuled as follows:

Date Racaived Tims Received

129 OB oy (023820
Date Executed Date and Trme of Return
pAS e {21008 502,

B | made a search of 2003 “TOYSTA

H-RUNNEER NC 30 Day me=c
lelp21930 VN TTE S TITR
S3NO0ESTS)

as commanded.,

B | seized the items listed on the attached
Inventary

[ t did not seiza any items.

[ This warrant was not executed within 48
hours of the data of issuanca and | hereby
return it not execufed

Ta any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

I, the undersigned, find What there is probable cause to believe that the property and person desciibed

in the application on the reverse side and related to the commission of a crime is localed as described in
the application.

You are commanded to search the premises, vehlcls, person, and other place or ilam described in the application

for the property and persoh in question. ¥the property and/or person are found, make the seizure and keep the
property subject to Court Order and process the person aceording to law.

<ccm_.mq=mﬁmn8mxmoc,mﬁ:mmmmmqnzqu.mas._?_.: forty-gight (48) hours from (he time Indicatsd on this
Warrant and maks due retumn te the Clerk of the Issuing Court. :

This Search Warrant is issued upon information furnished under oath by the parson or persons shown.

™ (AP

TAlA ) A S

W@&m €56/ [ [Rsst £8¢ [ T-Clerk of Superior Court

agistrat€ ] District €t Judge (X Suparior Ct. Judge

This Search Warrant was retutned to me on the date
and time shown below . '

L~

Time

S.A4T Tl #iem

Department or Agehey of Officar )
VWAKE €6 SHERIEES OSET ce
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. SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTﬂ CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division :

In the Matter of: 2003 Toyota 4-Runner, Bearing NC thirty day registration plate: 16621936, VIN:
JTEBT17R330008751 '
Continuation of:_Description of Property to be Seized;

. Physical evidence such as documents that show ownership, possession, and/or control over the
vehicle, tools, baseball bats, trash bags, plastic bags, cable ties, clothing, tarot cards, paper WIitings, still
photographs, drugs used for humans or animals (prescription, over the countet, or illegal), drug paraphernalia,
alcoholic beverage(s) and/ot containers, cellular telephones, PDA’s (Personal Digital Assistant or other similar
devices), computer hardware and/or software, electronic media storage devices; such as CD’s, DVD’s, floppy
disks, or flash drives; and documents showing purchase ot ownership of any of the previously stated items.
Also to be seized are any hairs, fibers, blood, DNA, other bodily fluids, or other trace evidence that may show a
person’s presence in the vehicle, as well as any latent print evidence.

Continuation of: Probable Cause:

This affiant swoars to the following facts establishing probable cause for the issuance of a Search
Warant. Affiant has been a sworm Law Enforcement Officer for over eleven ycars and is currenily an
Tavestigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office Person Crimes Unit. Affiant has an Associate’s Degree from
Wake Tech Community College, 102 credit hours from North Carolina Wesleyan College, and possesses an
Advanced Law Enforcement Certification fror (he State of North Carolina’s Sheriffs Education and Training
Standards Commission. Through formal training and on-the-job experience, affiant has investigated and
participated in the investigations of adults and juveniles, both suspects and victims of crimes. 1 have reccived,
and contimue to receive, specialized training through schools, and scminars related to a variety of crimes. I have
completed training in the interview and interrogation of suspects, witnesses and informants. I am also, a
certified instructor and specialized Driving Instructor; and 1 assist with the (raining of new depulies and teach
many blocks of instruction. Affant has applied for, received, and executed numerous search warrants and

assisted in the execution of search warrants.

On the night of Tucsday, December 2" 9008 the Wake County Sheriff's Office was requested by the
Apex Police Department to assist with locating a missing person. Information gathered by the Apex Police
Department led them to believe the missing person being sought may have been at 4221 Olive Branch Lane,
New Hill, NC. Upon obtaining consent from the property owner Lo check the mobile home at that location for
the missing person, a deceascd white male was found. During further investigation, Investigators developed
four suspects that were involved in causing (he subject’s death. Investigators leamned the decedent and the
suspects might have been in the vehicle for which this search warrant is being gought. It is believed (hat
implements used in the commnission of this murder and/or to conceal the decedent may be located inside the

vehicle.

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN SUBS@RIBED TO BEFOBE ME ,8@ Pagelofl
W@ s

o
Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judge / Su@erior CoufJudge  Signattire of Applicant
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' - Filz Ne.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
in The General-<Court OF Justice
Wake County CJDistrict 7] Superior Court Division
IN THE MIATTER OF: .
";ﬂg’;BT ta 4R NC 30-dat R 16621936 INVENTORY OF ITEMS SEIZED
oyo unner -dat Keg-
VIN: JTEBT17R330008751 PURSUANT TO SEARCH
G.S. 16A-223, 15A-254. -257
t, the undersigned officer, executed a search of:
Pevoun. Fromees Or Venice Searched Die OF SEBIeh
.| 2003 Toyota 4&-Runner NC 30-day Reg. 16621936 VIN: JTEBT17R33000875) 12/09/2008

This search was made pursgant to

{71 1. asearch warrant issued by:
[] 2. consent to search given by:
[J 3. other legat justification for the search:

The following items were seized:

One sealed bag containing a 9-volt batiery.

One ssaled bap contuining a camera

One sealed bag containing a black colored hooded sweatghirt

One sealed bag containing a gray colored pull-over sweater

One sealed bag containing white plastic trash bag containing gloves

One sealed bag cantaining one roll of silver colared duct tape with the name

One sealed bag containing three pairs of gloves

One sealed bag containing a 9-voll battery

One sealed bag containing two rolls of duct tape, one rolf had the name

One sealed bag containing 1 pair of shoes

One scaled bag containing & package of large bandages.

One sesled bag containing one packaged syTinge and needle

One back pack style book bag containing books, notebook, Apex High Schoot

Dahlquist’s name :

One sealed bag containing an emptly syringe wrapper

One scaled bag containing cable ties cinched together

One scalcd bag containing receipls from

One scaled bag containing one box of Tarot cards

| One scaled bag containing cloves .
One scaled bag containing & black plastic trash bag with one pair of boots and & pair of shocs with dried mud inside.

One scaled bag containing two folded hand written noies

One sealed bag conraining a camouflape shirt with the nume “Hare” written on il

Onc shovel with a yellow colared handle inside a plastic bag sealed in plastic

One shovel with a wooden handle sealed in plastic

One pick with wooden handlc sealed in plastic

“Hare"” written on the inside.

“Hare" written on the inside.

1> ciird and other items with the name Alegra

One zlumionm haseball batsealed sn plastic

One stun gun sealed in plastic

One sealed bag containing a large blue zippered bug

| One sealed bag containing plastic bag with two black colored shirts and a receipt
One sealed bag containing two kuit hats

One sealed bag comteining an empty syringe Wrapper

One sealed bag conlgining two knjves wrapped in black electrical wape, on
container, and a tissuc

One sealed bag containing sales receipls

One sealed bag containing three stacked Styrofoam cups

One sealed bag containing two RBC tickets and 2 handwritten note

One sealed bag containing ap RBC parking pass

Nnm ranfad ewa rm—bmi—mim e Tmmmm~ an— e

(Owver)
AOC-CR-208, Rov. 5/48 Qrigmal - File  Copy - Person Whase Property Seized
© 1998 Administrative Office of the Colts _

¢ AA battery, one cable tie, one hair clip, one emply drink
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In The General Court Of Justice.
[IDistrict 7] Superior Court Division

Wariie | . INVENTORY OF ITEMS SEIZED
2003 Toyota 4-Runner NC 30-dat Reg. 16621936 PURSUANT TO SEARCH

VIN: JTEBTI7R330008751
G.5. 16A-223, 15A-254. -257

I, the undersigned officer, executed a search of:

Porson, Pramines (r VBnick Searched Tiate OF Search

_ 2003 Toyota 4-Runner NC 30-day Reg. 16621936 VIN: JTEBTITRI30008751 ' 12/09/2008

This search was made pursuant to

2 1. asearch warrant issued by:
[] 2. consent to search given by:
[] 3. other legal justification for the search:

"The Following items were selzed:

One sealed bag containing a S-volt battery.

One sezled bag containing a camera

One sealed bag containing a black colored hooded sweatshirt

One sealed bag containing a gray colored pull-over sweater

One sealed bag containing white plastic trush bag containing gloves

One sealed bag containing onc roll of silver colored duct tape with the name “Hare” written on the nside.
One sealed bag containing three pairs of gloves

One sealed bag containing a 9-volt batlery

One sealed bag containing two rolls ol duct tape, one roll had the name “Hare" written on the inside.

One sealed bag containing | pair of shocs

One sealed bag containing a package of large bandages.

One sealed bag containing one packaged syringe and needle _

One back pack stylc book bag containing books, notebook, Apex High School ID card and other itefns with the name Alepra
Dahlquist’s name

One sealcd bag containing an empty syringe wrapper

One sealed bag containing cable les ciached together

One'sealed bag containing reeeipts from

One sealcd bag containing one box of Tarot cards

One sealed bag containing cloves

One sealcd bag contuining a black plastic trash bag with one pair of boats and a pair of shoes with dried mud inside.
One sealed bag containing two folded hand written notes

One sealed bag containing a camouflage shirt with the name “Hare" written on it

One shovel with a yellow colored handle inside a plastic bag sealed in piastic

One shovel with a wooden handle scaled in plastic

One pick with wooden handle sealed in plastic

One aluminum baschall bat sealed in plastic

Qune stun gun scaled in plastic

One sealed bag containing a large blue zippered bag

One sealcd bag containing plastic bag with two black colored shirts and a receipt

One sealed bag containing two knit hats

One sealcd bug conlaining an empty syringe wrapper

One scaled bug conlaining two knives wrapped in Dlack elcctrical tape, onc AA. battery, one cable tie, onc hir clip, one empty drink
containter, and 4 tissne

One sealcd bag containing sales receipts

Oune sealed bag containing three stacked Styrofoam cups

One scaled bag containing two RBC tickets and a handwrittcn note

One scaled bag containing an RBC parking pass

e endmd lmn amsmenininn lanan mneaee

. ) [Over)

AQC-CR-206, Rev. 5/98 Orginal . ¥ile  Capy - Parson Whose Property Seized
1858 Admimstrative Office of the Courts : : :
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B ¥ ¥ ~7 v

[termns Seized Continued:

Onue bag of assorted business eards

‘Three CD cases containing various CDs

One bag containing all contents from glovebox

Onc bag containing various items from passcrger aréa

One personal check

One bag containing various stems from the center consol rings, loose coins, toy dog, Elc.
Onc bag Sun glasses,Apex HS parking pass

One bag containivg stuffed apimal,apron,bair clip, remote, velero pouch, library card
Onc bag containing assorted keys, business coniracl

One bag containing various food products, paper towels and a book

[J1. | left a copy of this inventory with the person named below, who is:

a. the owner of the ptemises searched.

b, the owner of the vehicle searched.

c. the person in apparent control of the premises searched.
d. the person in apparent control of the vehicle searched.
e. the person from whom the items were taken.

oooad

[J 2. As no person Was present.rl left a copy of this inventory:

[] a. inthe premises scorched, identificd on the reverse.
(3 b. in the vehicle searched, identified on the reverse.

Name Andl Address UF person 10 Whom A Topy OF THis ivencory Was Dalivered, If Any

The law enforcement agency identified below will hold the s

eized property subject to court order.

STgratae OF Law Enforeement Officor
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

Titie OF Law Enforcement Officer

Date
Signature Name And Agdress Of Agency
— —
Depey CSC Aszistamt C5€
[] Gterk Or Superior Cout magistrate

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

Date Signature of Peron Recening enlory

AOC-CR-206, Side Two, Rev. 5/88
©1998 Administrative Office of the Courts
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Count of Justics

SEARCH WARRANT

Wake County District Court Division

IN THE MATTER OF

Electronic Devices and Media from
100 Walnut Hill Ct
Apex, NC 27502

To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrani:

I, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the n_.oum& and person dascribed in

the application on the reverse side and refated to the commission of a srime Is located as described in
he application,

You are commandead to search the Ems__mmm. vehicle, person, and other place or item deseribed in the

application for the properly and person in question. |f the property andfor person are found, make the
seizure and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according to law.

Dte lssred / Timgdsstad
AIO&A - W\ QWQM\ :/ M C1 am [
Name of Applicant
Investigator J. Yoakum
MName of Adaitional Affian!
Nams of Additional Afffant

!chmz OF SERVICE

| cartify that this Search Warrant was recelved and
executed as follows:

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48} hours from the time indicated on
this Warrant and make due return to Em Clerk of the Issuing Court.

This Search Wamrant is issued uppf in o_.Sm»_o: furnished under cath by the person(s) shown.

Dale Received Tirpe Rgcaived

| mo_;mvmv “NN%U [ AM E&s}_ \B .\I\ “ Q%\m\&fﬂ

ate Execule ime Execuied Date | _.._ ly CSC [ Asslstart CSC ot

|- 0~ 0D 1022 Kam e HB\ ‘N \\3\5\\ E ] agistate DQM,MMW-._E_%WAWW%_. Judge

X1 | made a search of The _List ed Dories
A xu.:N.\\.~ 04 € T4y

HMN.:

as commanded,

{11 seized the items listed on the attached
inventory

(] 1 did not seize any lterns.
(L] This Warrant WAS NOT executed within forty-eight

(48) hours of the dale of Issuance and | rmag,
relurn it not mxmncﬁmn_

Itire of Ofcar M 4 ,
Si w7 _ ]
fgnalure o ul w_ﬂ_ \\M\u\\.m\ Qﬂ §F\ This Search Warrant was refurned S\B.m on the date and fime msoéa below. :
Department or Agency of Officer! | Tncidgnt Number Date Time D) AM gndture
D

Wake County Shetiff's Office 01-08-124566 \\N .\.Nr & M m.\ m\ dreu v‘w \& h\ § mnwﬂnﬁomwumn PMw“Wa csc
AQC-GR-119, Rav. 8102
© 2002 Administrativa Office of the Courte (Oven)
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SEARCH WARRANT - STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County - District Court Division

In the Matter of: Elsctronic Devices and Media from 100 Walnut Hill Ct, Apex, NC 27502

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identify of a person participating in a crime;

Murder G.S. 14-17
Conspiracy te Commit Murder G.S. 14-17

Continuation of:- Description of Property to be Seized;

n text, images, or video of content that may tend to identify the
ds used, or research into how to commit the above crimes or any
ns that may contribute to motive to

Digital reéords of any type that may contai
participants in the above crimes, the metho
aspect of carrying out or concealing the above crimes, or any situatio

commit the above crimes.

including stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary interet files, images and video sfored on the
device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files.

Digital records that may tend to identify the user of the computer and others involved in the plot to commit
murder or harm another person.

Continuation of: ltems to be searched:

Three computers, three game systems, 25 CD or DVD discs, as follows:

Dell computer, serial number: 7V8B5
Toshiba laptop computer, serial number: 2856234B-3, model number: PR1251U XCD

HP Pavilion a1710n computer, serial number: CNH7030HSM, mode! number: A1710N
Xbox game console, black in color, serial number: 134105751606

Xbox 360 game console, white in color, serial number: 320455263306

Xbox 360 game console, white in color, serial number: 066886173607

25 recordable CD and. DVD ROM discs, some [abeled and somea not

These items were seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a search warrant issued by Superior
Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These devices are currently in the custody of Wake County

Sheriff's Office evidence contral.

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

1 - This affiant is an Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office. | have been employed with the Wake
County Sheriff's Office since April of 2003. [ was employed with the Crabtree Special Police Department for
about three and a half years prior to my current employment. | am currently assigned to the Criminal
Investigation Division and | have investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as
suspects and victims of crime. | have investigated a wide variety of criminal activity including but not limited to
property crimes, drug activity, violent and non-violent persan crimes, and sexual crimes. | have worked as a
patrol officer, an investigator, and a patrol sergeant during my above listed experience. During that time | had

SWORN ANmIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1
DATE ) 7 . gﬁ{ -
Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judgd#Superior Court Judge p

nature of Applicant
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
‘Wake County ' District Court Division

_In the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 100 Walnut Hill Ct, Apex. NC 27502

the opportunity to participate in numerous investigations and executions of search warrants for criminal
activity. | have received, and continue to receive, specialized training through schools and seminars on the
above-mentioned crimes and areas of work as well as training in the interview and interrogation of suspects,
witnesses, and informants. During my law enforcement career, | have attended in excess of 1000 hours of in-
service and specialized training in the above-mentioned areas of law enforcement including drug identification,
detection of narcotics, tactical situations, fraud investigations, forensic entomology relating to death
investigations, death investigations and covert law enforcement operations. | am familiar with the practices of
individuals involved in the illegal use, sale, transportation and distribution of narcotics as well as methods of
committing fraud and various property, violent and sexual crimes. 1 make this affidavit based on my personal
knowledge together with information that | have received from other persens this affiant believes to be

credibie.

2 - On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 4221 QOlive
Branch Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Department to attempt locating a missing person.
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased
. appeared to be a young, white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. [t was unknown
at the time if the deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the
Apex Pelice Depariment were able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the
deceased and also provide additional information in this case. One parson who Apex Police interviewed
subsequently confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-gconspirators.
The witness admitted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties,
suffocating him with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they attempted
to utilize medications commeonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using
tarot cards just prior to his death. The witness resides at 601 Walcott VWay.

3 .- The above reference device(s) were previously seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a
search warrant issued by Superior Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These device(s) are
currently in the custody of Wake County Sheriff's Office evidence control.

4 - Afflant expects that digital evidence further demonsirating the extent of this criminal activity will be located
in the above listed device(s). File formats expected are yet unknown and could be of a broad range of formats
and possibly praprietary formats. Affiant requests authorization to search through any sorts of files that may
be reasonably determined to possibly contain stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary internet files,
images and video stored on the device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files.

5 - Affiant anticipates additional search warrants to be drawn for the search of other computers and devices
seized in the December 3rd search warrants of co-conspirators as well as physical locations where additional

evidence may be found.

A Search Warrant is needed to investigate the alleged crimes: Murder and Conspiracy to Commit Murder.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 2

FDE

| e - 9,
NI Z

Signature of Mﬁ@lstrate I District Court Judgef Superior Gourt Judge /?dn’éture of Applicant

DATE
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

E.;t_he Matfer of: Electronic Devices and Media from 100 Walnut Hill Gt, Apex, NC 27502

Based upon this affiant's training and experience, it is believed that preceding facts establish probable cause
to believe the above-described item(s) obtained from 100 Walnut Hill Ct, Apex, NC 27502 will aid in identifying

participants in the above reference crimes,

For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBSCR TO BEFORE page 3

pae

. J |
Clmedids) 7

DATE

Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judgé/ Superior Court Judge /Swd

ture of Applicant

A v e ——— e ——




P Flote STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the Genera! Court of Justice
SEARCH WARRANT Wake County District Court Divisicn
IN THE MATTER OF
Electronic Devices and Media from To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant.
107 Woolard Way ! the undersi , i , oo
Apex, NC 27502 » the uncersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the property and person described in

@M@ mm 228 @vﬁ% QD A [Berf

the application on

the reverse side and refated o the commission of a crime is located as described in
the application.

Name of Applicant
: investigator J. Yoakum

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place or item described in the

Nama of Additions! Affient

application for the property and person in question. If the property and/or parson are found, make the
seizUre and keep the propery subject to Court Order and process the person according to law.

Nams of Additiona! Affian!

I RETURN OF SERVICE

i cerlify that this Search Warram was received and
executed as follows:

Dalp Recelired

& - 9-08

Time Recalved

[615 COan Beu

Time Exscutad

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on
this Warrant and make due retuen to the Clerk of the Issuing Court

This Search Warrant is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person(

s) shown,
/ \\ / \ %\\\ ﬂ

Dale mamniwq

[~ 10--08 j022 Ram Cew

L] Assistant CSC CsC
(] District Ct. Judge Pericr Gt. Judge

as commanded,

[ 1 seized the items fisted on the attached
inventory

[ | did not seize any ilems,
[ This Warrant WAS NOT executed within forty-gight

(48} hours of the date of issuance and | hereby
return i not executed.

£ =
Q-7 29 ﬁ&%&\ﬁ s

Signatures of Officer Making Retum

This Search Warrant was returned to me on the date and time shown below,

Depariment or Agency of Offficar | Incideni Number Date Tima O AM | Sigraiure . [ Deputy €3G O Assistant SC
Waks Caunty Sherlffs Office 01-08-124966 \-N \\\-‘%% 517 (e UL \& Q A [ Clerk of Supefia? Count

ADC-CR-119, Rev, 9/02 (Oven) Q\

© 2002 Adrinisteative Office of the Cousts

T AOM OARAZ /ITITT

Aim

ALEAMEOETA VWS
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA in the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

in the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 107 Woolard Way, Apex, NC 27502

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a crime;

Murder G.S. 14-17
Conspiracy to Commit Murder G.S. 14-17

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;

tain text, images, or video of content that may tend to identify the
thods used, or research into how to commit the above crimes or any
bove crimes, or any situations that may coniribute to motive to

Digital records of any type that may con
participants in the above crimes, the me
aspect of carrying out or encealing the a
commit the above crimes.

Including stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary internet files, images and video stored on the
device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files.

Digital records that may tend to identify the user of the computer and others invalved in the plot to commit
murder or harm another person.

Continuation of: Items to be searched:

.One computer, as follows:

E Machine computer, serial number: RN1009444703-0053, model number: T5086, including any internal disk
drives, media cards or any other contained storage device. '

-2008 during the course of service of a search warrant issued by Superior

These items were seized on 12-03
currently in the custody of Wake County

Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These devices are
Sheriff's Office evidence control.

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

1 - This affiant is an Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office. | have been employed with the Wake
County Sheriff's Office since April of 2003. | was employed with the Crabtree Special Police Department for
about three and a half years prior to my current employment. | am currently assigned to the Criminal

Investigation Division and | have investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as

suspects and victims of crime. | have investigated a wide varlety of criminal activity including but not limited to

property crimes, drug activity, viclent and non-violent person crimes, and sexual crimes. | have worked as a
patrol officer, an investigator, and a patrol sergeant during my above listed experience, During that time | had
the opportunity to participate in numerous investigations and executions of search warrants for criminal
activity. 1 have received, and continue to receive, specialized training through schools and seminars on the
above-mentioned crimes and areas of work as well as training in the interview and interrogation of suspects,
witnesses, and informants. During my law enforcement career, | have attended in excess of 1000 hours of in-
service and speacialized training in the above-mentioned areas of law enforcement inciuding drug identification,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1
Y
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Signature omagistrate | District Court J gé’ { Superior Court Judg 'Signature of Applicant .
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" SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA in the General Court of Justice
' o Walke County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 107 Woolard Way, Apex, NC 27502

detection of narcotics, tactical situations, fraud investigations, forensic entomology relating to death
investigations, death investigations and covert law enforcement operations. | am familiar with the practices of
individuals involved in the lllegal use, sale, transportation and distribution of narcotics as well as methods of
committing fraud and various property, violent and sexual crimes. | make this affidavit based on my personal
knowledge together with information that | have received from other persons this affiant believes to be

credible.

2 — On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 4221 Olive
Branch Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Department to atternpt locating a missing person.
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and Jocated a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased
appeared to be a young, white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. It was unknown
at the time if the deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the
Apex Police Department were able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the
deceased and also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police interviewed
subsequently confessed to participating i the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators.
The witness admitted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with Zip ties,
suffocating him with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they attempted
to utilize medications commonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using
tarot cards just prior to his death. The wilness resides at 601 Walcott Way.

3 — The above reference device(s) were previously seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a
search warrant issued by Superior Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These device(s) are
currently in the custody of Wake County Sheriff's Office evidence contral.

4 - Affiant expects that digital evidence further demonstrating the extent of this criminal activity will be located
in the above listed device(s). File formats expected are yet unknown and could be of a broad range of formats
and possibly proprietary formats. Affiant requests autharization to search through any sorts of files that may
be reasonably determined to possibly contain stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary infernet files,
images and video stored on the device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files,

5 - Affiant anticipates additional search warranis to be drawn for the search of other computers and devices
seized in the December 3rd search warrants of co-conspirators as well as physical locations where additional

evidence may be found.

A Search Warrant is needed to investigate the alleged crimes: Murder and Conspiracy to Commit Murder.

eved that preceding facts establish probable cause

Based upon this affiant’s training and experience, it is beli
Woolard Way, Apex, NC 27602 will aid in identifying

to believe the above-described item(s) obtained from 107
participants in the above reference crimes. '

Far these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SEARCH WARRANT

In the Mattsr of

In the General Court of Justice

District Court Division

WAKE County

100 Wainut Hill Court Apex NC

Time lasued

[ U5 27

3% g0 Oaw B
PM

To any officer with authority and jurisdiction ta cond uct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

Narne of Appliednt
Investigator K Battle, Wake Co Sheriff's Office

Name of Additionat Affiant

I, the undersigned, find that Lhare is probable causs to believe that the property and person described

Name of Addltional Affiant

in the application onthe reverse slde and relzled to the commission of a crime is located as described in
the application.

RETURN OF SERVICE

| Certlfy that this Search WARRANT was received
and executed as follows:

Data Recelvad Time Recsived D
" AM
Do 3 Zead M n
Date Executed Date and Tima of Retura
DL 2 VAL L, e k£
[ | made a search of

as commanded.

H?_ seized the items listed on the attached
inventory

L1 | did not seize any items.

[] This warrant was not executed within 48
hours of the data of issuance and | hereby
reium [t not executed

You are commanded to search the premises, vehlcle, person, and other place or ltem described In the application

for the property and person in question. If the properly and/or person are fourid, make the seizure and keep the
property sublect te Court Order and process the person according to law,

You are directed wo executs this Search Warrant within a&.maz (48) hours from the {ime indicated an this.
Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the Issuing Count.

Thls Search Warrant is issued upen informalion furnished under oalh by the person or persons showm.

— . {

= [l 3 Do f,
) L i A

(] Deputy Cs [ Jasst. €3¢ [ Clerk of Superiel Court
[ 1 Magistrate [[] Districi Ct, Judgs Dperior Ct. Judga

This Search Warrant was retumed to me on the date
and time shown below

Signature of Officer gmw@o\“§

Date Time )

m\o%r\ T-0¥ 531 Ciaw Plem
oS O Loy

m_. Deputy %mo st.CSC [ ] Clerk of Superior Court
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"’ SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice

Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of:

100 Walnut Hill Court Apex, NC

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person parlicipating in a crime;
N.C.G.S. 14-17 Murder

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;

Computer hardware, software, electronic media, CDs, DVDs, video tapes, diskettes, cellular telephones, digital
cameras, video cameras, any weapons, medications/drugs including those commeonly used for animals, syringes,
needles, duct tape, shovels, hammers and related tools, zip ties, cable ties, trash bags, clothing, tarot cards,
recejpts, papers and documentation which aid in identifying persons apparently in control of the premises and
any other items determined to be possibly used in the commission of murder.

Continuation of: Description of Premises and Curtilage to be Searched;
100 Walaut Hill Court is a gray-sided two-story house with dark blue in color shutters and front door. The

aumbers 100 are affixed to the residence. There is a 2 door attached garage. Directions: From Raleigh take US
64 Hwy westbound, turn left onto Kelly Road, turn right onto Olive Chapel Road, turn left onto Piney Woods
Lane, tum left onto Grassy Point, left onto Walnut Hill Court. 100 Walnut Hill Court

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

The affiant has been employed with the Wake County Sheriff™s Office for 11 %2 years. I am currently assigned
to the Wake County Sheriff’s Office Criminal Investigation Division Person Crimes Unit. This unit is primarily
responsible for investigating all death investigations, particularly murder. Iam a North Carolina State Certified
Criminal Justice instructor and have also obtained my Advanced Certification in Law Enforcement Training.

On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff’s Office responded to 4221 Olive Branch
Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Department to atternpt locating a missing person. Responding
deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased appeared to be a
young, white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. It was unknown at the time if the
deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the Apex Police
Department were able to locate and intervicw several people whom they believe could identify the deceased and
also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police jnterviewed subsequently
confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators. The witness
admilted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties, suffocating him
with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they attempted to utilize
medications cormmonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using tarot cards
just prior to his death. One of the co-conspirators who confessed also identified a subject who resides at 100
Walnut Hill Court as having participated in the crimes as well. Investigators with the Wake County Sheriff’s

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice

SEARCH WARRANT
Wake Connty District Court Division

In the Matter of:

100 Walnut Hill Court Apex, NC

of this search warrant to corroborate the participant’s involvement in

ence deemed relevant to aid in this investigation. This affidavit is
and investigators with the

Office respectfully request the issuance
murder, as well as collect additional evid
based upon information received from officers with the Apex Police Department

Wake County Sheriff’s Office whom T deem reliable and credible.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
In tite General Court of Justice

[ pistrict Superior Court Bivision Py
Las &Wé County ‘
in the Matter of
e “-—“’9“,}‘3!‘ T caonT, INVENTORY OF SEIZED PROPERTY
el W, . |
Date ol Sgarch .
2 NeC AN S . . G.S. 15A-254,-257

I, the undersigned officer, executed a search of: T oot \ALL EoolT -

Person, plase or vehicle searched

This search was made pursuani to

m/a search warrant issued by:
[J a consent to'search given by:
O other legal justification for the search:

The following items were selzed.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SEARCH WARRANT

Wak : In The General Court Of Justice
i County District/Superior Court Division

“IN THE MATTER OF

4221 Qlive Branch Lo, New Hill, NC 27562

To any officer with auithority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Search Warrant:

Time Issued

I, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the property ang person deseribed in the

‘ -~ application on the reverse side and related to the commission of a crime is located as described in the
€ | /R: 44 0 am @ PP

applicaticn.

Name Q_q.P.Mﬁ__mn ¢
Investigator R.K, Whitlow

Name OF Adotional Affant

Yau are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person and other place or item described in the
application for the property and person in question. If the preperty andfor person are found, make the seizure

MNama OF Additional Affran!

B oo

eisdadby RETURN OF SERVICE Eounianers
| certily that this Search Warrant was received and
executed as follows:

and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according to law.

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this
Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the IssLing Court.

This Search Wamrant is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person(s) shown,

Data Recelved Time mmn@.cmln.
\Nh.\om 2:30 O
Date Executed Time Execulad
12.4-08 |3:/9 gmgm

K] 1 made a search of 422/ 01 iv/E

BRANCH EN AND 19 TIHLAGE

WHITE, EOran FI50) NOLAREYTUDE

A [~ . .
et ool T el ) ST o T, B

WHITE TRANER NC [RMS5EIFY

as commanded,

B | seized the items listed on the attached
inventory.

[ | did not seize any ftems,

(O This Warrant WAS NOT executed within
forty-eight (48) hours of the date of issuance and
1 hereby return it nogexegutge) %

f P

This Search Warrant was returned to me on the date and time shown below.

{rrordent Nummber

Departrmert @ Agency Df _

Wake County Sheriff's Office 08-124966

Date The [] Am [Sigrature L) oeouty csc [ Assistant cSC
[] FM [} ctark of Superior count

ADC-CR-119, Rey, 9/02

22002 Administrative Office of the Counts

[Over)




SEIARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA " In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of: 4221 Olive Branch Ln, New Hill, NC 27562

Continuation of:_Description of Property to be Seized:;

Physical evidence such as documents that show ownership, posses sion, and/ot control over the property
and/or vehicle, tools, baseball bats, trash bags, plastic bags, cablc ties, clothing, farot cards, paper writings,
identifications, still photographs, drugs/medicines used for humans or animals (prescription, over the counter, or
illegal), drug paraphernalia, alcoholic beverage(s) and/or containers, celtular telephones, PDA’s (Personal
Digital Assistant or other similar devices), computer haxdware and/or software, electronic media storage
devices; such as CD’s, DVD’s, floppy disks, or flash drives; and documents showing purchase or ownership of
any of the previously stated items, weapons, footwear impressions, and tire impressions. Hairs, fibers, blood,
blood spatiers/patterns, DNA, other bodily fluids, and other trace cvidence that may show a person’s presence in
the vehicle, as well as any latent print evidence, and all evidence that may relate 10 the suspected homicide or

any other crime,

Continuation of: Description of Premises and Curtilage to be searched:

The residence of 4221 Olive Branch Ln. New Hill NC 27562, Is a yellow colored doublewide trailer
home with an cntry door in front and is currently an unoccupred residence. This residence is 30 years old and
has not been maintained for some time. Also to be scarched are two outbuildings/barns located on the property.
One outbuilding/barn is an older somewhat dilapidated structure Jocated just behind and to the left of the
primary residence. The other outbuilding/bamn is a newer structure than the first and is located further back on
the lot and slightly to the left of the primary residence. :

Directions to premises and Curtilage to be searched: From Raleigh take US 64 Hwy westbound, take
exit 89 and turn right onto New Hill Holleman Rd, turn left onto O1d US 1 Hwy, turn tight onto Olive Branch
Ln. 4221 Olive Branch Ln will be ahead on the right.

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

I, Tnvestigator R.K. Whitlow, earned my Bachelor of Arts Degree in Criminal Justice with a minor in
Sociology at the University of North Carolina at Wilmington in May of 1995, completed the North Carolina
Basic Law Enforcement Training certification program at Cape Fear Community College in Wimington, NC
and have been duly sworn as a North Carolina Law Enforcement Officer since December of 1995 where my
career bepan with'the University Police at North Carolina State University, until I was hired as a Wake County
Sheriff's Deputy in August of 1997. During the course of my career in law enforcement I have investigated
numerous misderneanor and felony incidents of all varieties including assaults, suicides, and murders. Thave
attended special classes and in-service trainings that have included courses designed for the investigation of
such incidents. I am currently serving the Wake County Sheriff’s Office as a member of the Criminal
Investigations Division, Person Crimes Unit.

On the night of Tuesday, December 2™ 2008 the Wake County Sheriff’s Office was requested by the
Apex Police Department to assist with locating a missing person. Information gathered by the Apex Police
Department led them to believe the missing person being sought may have been at 4221 Olive Branch Ln, New

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME Page 1 of 2
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SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matier of: 4221 Olive Branch La, New Hill, NC 27562

Hil}, NC. Wake County SherifP's Investigators responded 10 assist the Apex Police Department and upon
obtained consent from the property owner to check the mobile home at that Jocation for the missing person.
While checking for the missing person, & deccased white male was found lying on a bathroom floor. The source
that had provided the information to the Apex Police Department confessed to his involvement in causing the
subject’s death and also jmplicated three others. Of those additional three, two more confessed to their
involvement in the subjects death. All three of those who confessed implicated the fourth as being directly

involved in causing the subject’s death as well.

Based upon statements provided by the suspects and evidence recovered at the primary residence al 4221
Olive Branch L. it is believed the evidence being sought may be present in the outbuildings/barns and vehicle

parked at this Jocation.
For these reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME Page 2 of 2
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ftems seized Continued:

r11. lefta copy of this inventory with the person named

pelow, who is:

M athe owner of the premises searched.
[} b.the owner of the vehicié searched.

[ cthe

{1 d.the person in apparent control of the
[ ethe person from
2 Asno person was preaent 1 left a copy

O

pesson in apparent control of the prernises searcned.

yehicle searched.
whom the tams wele taken.
of this inventory:

a.inthe premises searched, identified ON the reyerse.

O b

The law enforcem

ADG-CR-206. glde Two,

© 1098 Admnistretve

srasonnl®

inthe yehicle cearched, identified oft the reverse.
Name And Aldress oF Pereon To Whom A GopY Of This Inventa?y

ent agency identified below will hold the
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d, If Any

Bigrature OFf Law Enforc HOfcar

Tiga Of Law Enfarcem 3E Offcer

Nama Ard Address Ongancy

west

GMENT OF RECEIPT

Signature of Paraon Receivitg invemory

Rev 5/98
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA }H"’ e

In The General Court Of Justice
CliDistrict [ Superior Court Division

Wake . County
IN THE MATTER OF:
N;;.;l Olive Branch Ln, New Hill, NC 27562 INVﬁﬁ;gﬁLng_g)Eg Eii?ﬁED
G.S. 15A-223, 15A-254. -257

, the undersigned officer, executed a search of:

Person, Prensses Or Vehicla Soarched

Date OFf Seerch

“This search was made pursuant o
Donald W. Stephens

i} 1. a search warrant issued by: _Superior Court Judge

[] 2. consent to search given by:

[ 3. other legal justification for the search:

The following items were seized:

/: one jéa(@d lﬂa{j Coﬂ"ﬂ""}a— Colje +ies
2 bne Sealed /043 &onﬁaihd
or<t sealed bﬂj C;wd“wh-”};\j qfarn Fee SAYF-

3.
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5.
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§- One seated bag cordihiby
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Film Mo, File No. .
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
SEARCH WARRANT WAKE County District Gourt Division

Ir: the Matter of

107 Woolard Way Apex, NC

Data Issved Time Issued il

§ W Sp0% £ 6D [am | To any officer with aulhorlty and jurisdiction to conduct the search aulhorized by this Search Warrant:

A4 PM ,

Name of Applicant

Investigator K Battle, Wake Co Sheriff's Office

Name of Addiiona! Affiant I, the undersignad, find that there |5 probable cause to believe that the property and person desciibed

in the application un the reverse side and related to the commission of a crime is located as described in
Name of Addilional Affiant {he application.
RETURN OF SERVICE
: ; You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, persan, and other place ar item described in the application
mﬂL MM%WM.MM@—JMMHM.B# WARRANT was teceived for the property and person in question. |f the property andfor person are found, make the seizure and keep the
) ' property subject to Court Order and process the person according fo law.
Date x\un_ d Tima mmnmzmn_D
AM

[2/Blo% oy %30 DA

Datd Exgouted Date and Tlme of Return You are directed lo execute this Search Warrant within forty-gight (48) hours from the time indicated on this

. Warrant and make due setum to the Clerk of the Issuing Court.
E | made a search of El
This Search Watrant is issued upon information furnished under oalh by the person or persons showm.
as commanded.
E ed Dat f =D & §)
{ seized tha items listed on the altached | . ale G :
inventary " \&N\ u
] | did not seize any items. ma.ame §
s nat executed within 48 . T 1 Depuly OSC L JAsst CSC ] Clerk of SuperioTCourt
uancg and | hereby [] Magistrate [ ] District Ct, Judge Superior Ct. Judae
This Search Wamant was retumed to me on the date

and time shown below
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 SEARCH WARRANT  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
' ' Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of:

107 Woolard Way Apex, NC

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of @ person participating in a crine;

N.C.G.S. 14.17 Murder

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;
Computer hardware, software, electronic media, CDs, DVDs, video tapes, diskettcs, cellular telephones, digital

cameras, video cameras, any weapons, medications/drugs including those commonly used for animals, Syringcs,
d related tools, zip ties, cable ties, trash bags, clothing, tarot cards,

needles, duct tape, shovels, hanwners an
receipts, papers and documentation which aid in identifying persons apparently in control of the premises and

any other itens determined to be possibly nsed in the commission of murder.

Continuation of> Description of Premises and Curtilage to be Searched;
107 Woolard Way Apex NC. The residence 1s a tWo-story beige in color, partially brick, residence with green

shutters apd an attached two-car garage. The numbers 107 arc affixed to a black and white mailbox in front.
Directions: From Raleigh take Hwy 64 westbound. Left onto Xelly Road. Right onto Olive Chapel Road. Left
onto Piney Woods Lanc. Right onto Kinship Lane. Right onto New Timber Path. Left onto Woolard Way.

107 Woolard Way.

Continuation of- Probable Cause;

The affiant has been employed with the Wake County Sheriff’s Office for 11 ¥ years. Iam currently assigned
to the Wake County Sheriff’s Office Criminal Investigation Division Person Crimes Unit. This unit is primarily
responsible for investigating all death investigations, particularly murder. Iama North Carolina State Certified
Criminal Justice instructor and have also obtained my Advanced Certification in Law Enforcement Training.

December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff’s Office responded to 4221 Olive Branch
Lane pursuant to a request from the Apcx Police Department to attempt locating a missing person. Responding
deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased appeared to bea
young, white male contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. It was unknown at the time 1f the
deceascd male found inside the residence was in fact the misstng person. Officers from the Apex Police
Department werc able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the deceased and
also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police interviewed subsequently
confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators. The witness
admitted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties, suffoecaling him
with duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they attempted to ufilize
medications commonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using tarot cards
just prior to his death. One of the co-conspirators who confessed also identificd a subject who resides at 107
Woolard Way as having participated in the crimes as well. Investigators with the Wake County Sheriff’s

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME page 1

DATE L&CB; ‘957}8/
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. SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA In the General Court of Justice
Wake County B District Court Division -

In the Matter of:

107 Woolard Way Apex, NC

Office respectfully request the issuance of this search warrant to corroborate the participant’s involvement in
maurder, as well as collect additional evidence deemed relevant to aid in this investigation. This affidavit is
based upon information received from officers with the Apex Police Department and investigators with the

Wake County Sheriff’s Office whom I deem reliable and credible.
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NORTH CAROQLINA

Account | Buildings| Land | Deeds | wotes | Sales

‘Wake County Real Estate Data
Photographs

Real Estate 1D 0258095 PIN# 0721684657

1 ocation Address Property Description
107 WOOLARD WAY L0297 HOLLA

NDS CROSSING P3 BM1923-936 .
Pin/Parcel History Search Results New Search’
| Phatos | Tax Bill | Map

iMaps
Tax Bills

Account
Search

For questions regarding

0258095

the information dis

RevHelp@co.wake.nc.us or call 91 9-§56-5400.

hitp://services.wakegov

srasrral

played on this site, please contact the Revenue Department at

.com]realestate/Photo.asp?id=0258095&stype=addr&slnmn=107&... 12/3/2008
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

In the Ggnerai Gourt of Justice
[ pistrict ﬁ Superior Court Division

wiagd —__ County

File No.

Film No.

In.the Matter of

Namc

LO r[ Woelanrd \I\J.q.n( ﬂ@ﬁf, DC

INVENTORY OF SEIZED PROPERTY

Dale g f

2 ool

G.5. 15A-2G4,-257

l. the undersigned officer, executed a search of;

Person, placa or vehicle searched

RaButnres @ \.Q’W%m}. A(DJ-«J\)(

This search was made pursuant {o

p a search warrant issued by: 6«-‘33‘7 -LM L) <“*‘€L”y

[ a consent to'search given by:
[ other legal justification for the search:

The foliowing items were seized, .

[ &

4;'rw§-u7T§OYCo | -

20 100 Y TJo3- 00574

. Shwr Sk,

5 "ok WesT

[ Check here if separate sheet attached
ANC-CR-20G ' ’ Original  Fite

yrn smnvnlMh

Copy — person whosa property seized

ACCARCOATE ¥YWa BB iT? AEM GAAPZ /P T/PT




v‘ Flle No,

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
Wake

In the General Court of Justice

County District Court Division

IN THE MATTER OF
Electronic Devices and Media from
201 Bristol Blue St
Apex, NC 27502

Dgle sssued
g.“\

Timea 1s:
mﬁw Mwa L] am EPf
Name of Applicant

Investigator 4, Yoakum

Meme of Addilfonal Affiant

Name of Additfonal Afianl

| cedify that this Search Warrant was recelved and
exacuted as follows:

To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by thls Search Warsant:

1, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the va.nm_d and person described in

the application on the reverse side and related o the comumission of a crime is located as nomo:_uma in
the application.

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other placs or item described in the
application for the property and person in question. If the property and/er person are found, make the
seizure and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according 1o law.

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on

‘ is Wi Issui _
Imm.qcmz OF SERVIC mll this Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the 1ssuing Court

This Search Warnrant is issued upon information furnished undegr oath by the person(s) shown,

wn

as commanded.

[t seized the items listed on the attached
inventory

[ 1 did not selze any items.
[ This Warrant WAS NOT executed within forty-eight

. {4B) houwrs of the date of issuanca and | hareby
return it not executad.

Dale Received. ﬁ...Smm efived §
L i%\%%. W O A B ek \u vﬁ%&%mﬂ // \\\ pog, \M. =
D f Executed afe ignafire ' CSC A Cse Omo
” | %a.mm\ HD-O0F @WWE@ AM D&b%&\ \\ N W A \\&\g\gﬁm\ A". mp__m,ﬂma o uﬂ.m% .m,, Judge [B-8upstior Ct. Judge
I 1 made a search of e

Slgnaturs of Officer Making Relumn

This Search Warrant was retumed to me an the date and _.S._m_ shown below.

incident Number

01-08-124266

Departrment or Agency of Officer
Wake County Sheriff's Clfice

T Deputy CSC [frAssistant CSC

[] Clerk of Supanor Coust

Dale -Time \B m w %

JAM |{Signature
2/ T-08 _ 16:RG R V:

AQGC-CR-119, Rev. 9/02
© 2002 Administrative Cffica of the Courts

(Over)

ARAMm J1T ireT

TR

L SR

APrmAmASSr s oty



“SEARCH WARRANT | STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA - In the General Court of Justice
Wake County District Court Division

In the Matter of: Electronic Devices and Media from 901 Bristol Blue St, Apex, NC 27502

Continuation of: Constitutes evidence of a crime and the identily of a person participating In a crime;

Murder G.8. 14-17
Conspiracy to Commit Murder G.S. 14-17

Continuation of: Description of Property to be Seized;

Digital records of any type that may contain text, images, or video of content that may tend to identify the
participants in the above crimes, the methods used, or research into how to commit the above crimes or any
aspect of carrying out or congealing the above crimes, or any situations that may contribute to motive to

commit the above crimes.

Including stored email, chat fogs, internet activity, temporary internet files, images and \)ideo stored on the
device or down!_oaded to the device, electronic joumals or sther text files.

Digital records that rhay tend to identify the user of the computer and others involved in the plot to commit
murder or harm another person.

Continuation of: Items to be searched:
Five computers, two USB drives, and CD and DVD ROM discs, as follows:

Gateway computer, model number: GP6-400, serial number: 0012261778
Sony Viao computer, model number: VGC-RB426, serial number: 3003152 -
Toshiba Satellite taptop computer, model number: M55-53293, serial number: Y5165017K

Dell XPS 420 computer, model number; DCO1L, serial number: 7Q1L4H1
Apple computer, model number: A11776, serial number; YM7342XSYL1
USB drive, labeled Solvay Pharmaceuticals, blue in color

USB drive, labeled Remicade Infliximab, blue and silver in color

60 Recordable CD ROM and DVD ROM discs, some labeled and some not

These items were seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a search warrant issued by Superior
Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These devices are currently in the custody of Wake County

Sheriff's Office evidence control. :

Continuation of: Probable Cause;

1 - This affiant is an Investigator for the Wake County Sheriff's Office. | have been employed with the Wake
County Sheriff's Office since April of 2003. | was employed with the Crabtree Special Police Department for
about three and a half years prior to my current employment. | am currently assigned fo the Criminal
Investigation Division and | have investigated and participated in investigations of adults and juveniles, both as
suspects and victims of crime. | have investigated a wide variety of criminal activity including but not limited to
property crimes, drug activity, violent and non-violent person crimes, and sexual crimes. | have worked as a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEF@RE ME page 1
ot .
)‘ ,‘ - o
DATE &//ﬁf W o

Signature of Magi&tpate I District Court Judg g//§i§nature of Applicant N
/
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* SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA . In the General Court of Justice
‘ Wake County ‘ District Court Division

In the Matier of: Electronic Devices and Media from 901 Bristol Biue St, Apex, NC 27502

patrol officer, an investigator, and a patrol sergeant during my abave listed experience. During that time | had
the opportunity to participate in numerous investigations and executions of search warrants for criminal
activity. | have received, and continue to receive, specialized training through schools and seminars on the
above-mentioned crimes and areas of work as well as training in the interview and interrogation of suspects,
witnesses, and informants. During my law enforcement career, | have attended in excess of 1000 hours of in-
service and specialized training in the above-mentioned areas of law enforcement including drug identification,
detection of narcotics, tactical situations, fraud investigations, forensic entomology relating to death
investigations, death investigations and covert law enforcement operations. | am famitiar with the practices of
individuals involved in the illegal use, sale, transportation and distribution of narcotics as well as methods of
committing fraud and various property, violent and sexual crimes. | make this affidavit based on my personal
knowledge together with information that | have received from other persons this affiant believes to be

credible.

2 — On Tuesday, December 2, 2008 at 9:33pm the Wake County Sheriff's Office responded to 4221 Qlive
Branch Lane pursuant to a request from the Apex Police Department to attempt locating a missing person.
Responding deputies arrived on the scene and located a deceased male inside the residence. The deceased
appeared 1o be a young, white male.contained in a plastic bag with duct tape over his mouth. It was unknown
at the time if the deceased male found inside the residence was in fact the missing person. Officers from the
Apex Police Deparntment were able to locate and interview several people whom they believe could identify the
deceased and also provide additional information in this case. One person who Apex Police interviewed
subsequently confessed to participating in the death of the deceased, along with three other co-conspirators.
The witness admitted to beating the deceased on his head with a hammer, tying the deceased with zip ties,
suffocating him with-duct tape and disposing of him in a plastic bag. The witness also stated they attempted
to utilize medications commonly used for animals to plan the murder and read the deceased his fortune using
tarot cards just prior to his death. The withess resides at 601 Walcott Way,

3 — The above reference device(s) were previously seized on 12-03-2008 during the course of service of a
search warrant issued by Superior Court Judge Donald Stephens on 12-03-2008. These device(s) are
currently in the custody of Wake County Sheriff's Office evidence control.

4 - Affiant expects that digital evidence further demonstrating the extent of this criminal activity will be located
in the above listed device(s). File formats expected are yet unknown and could be of a broad range of formats
and possibly proprietary formats. Affiant reguests authorization to search through any sorts of files that may-
be reasonably determined fo possibly ¢contain stored email, chat logs, internet activity, temporary internet files,
images and video stored on the device or downloaded to the device, electronic journals or other text files.

5 - Affiant anticipates additional search warrants to be drawn for the search of other computers and devices
seized in the December 3rd search warrants of co-consplrators as well as physical locations where addltlonal

evidence may be found.

A Search Warrant is needed to investigate the alleged crimes: Murder and Conspiracy to Commit Murder.

SWORN AND SU SJCRIBED TO BEFO?E

DATE
Signature of Magistrate / District Court Judg® @ i§hature of Applicant
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« SEARCH WARRANT STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | In the General Court of Justice

" Wake County ~ District Court Division

In the Matter of:; Electronic Devices and Media from 901 Bristol Blue St, Apex, NC 27502

Based upon this affiant's training and experience, it is believed that preceding facts establish probable cause
to believe the above-described item(s) obtained from 901 Bristol Blue St Apex NC 27502 will aid in
identifying participants in the above reference crimes.

For the_se reasons, this affiant respectfully requests this warrant.

SWORN AND SUBS@RIBED TO BEFORE ME g ‘ page 3
]

> /m/c// s &

DATE

Signature of Magietfate / District Court Judgg// Superior Court Judge :/p/ﬂgrg of Applicant
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